
FD820M1(IR)-SFP

High-definition fixed dome camera with SFP interface

In
st

a
ll
a
ti

o
n

 M
a
n

u
a
l



Note: To ensure proper operation, please read this manual thoroughly before using the
product and retain the information for future reference.

Copyright © 2016 Siqura B.V.
All rights reserved.

FD820M1(IR)-SFP    
Installation Manual v3 (131311-3)
AIT55

Nothing from this publication may be copied, translated, reproduced, and/or published by
means of printing, photocopying, or by any other means without the prior written permission
of Siqura.

Siqura reserves the right to modify specifications stated in this manual.

Brand names
Any brand names mentioned in this manual are registered trademarks of their respective
owners.

Liability
Siqura accepts no liability for claims from third parties arising from improper use other than
that stated in this manual.

Although considerable care has been taken to ensure a correct and suitably comprehensive
description of all relevant product components, this manual may nonetheless contain errors
and inaccuracies. We invite you to offer your suggestions and comments by email via
t.writing@tkhsecurity.com. Your feedback will help us to further improve our documentation.

How to contact us
If you have any comments or queries concerning any aspect related to the product, do not
hesitate to contact:

Siqura B.V.
Zuidelijk Halfrond 4
2801 DD Gouda
The Netherlands

General : +31 182 592 333
Fax : +31 182 592 123
E-mail : sales.nl@tkhsecurity.com
WWW : www.siqura.com

 2 



Contents
1 About this manual ..................................................................................... 4

2 Safety information .................................................................................... 5

2.1 Safety ................................................................................................ 5
2.2 Cautions ............................................................................................. 7
2.3 Compliance ......................................................................................... 7

3 Product description ................................................................................... 8

3.1 Description ......................................................................................... 8
3.2 Features ............................................................................................. 8
3.3 Package contents ................................................................................. 9
3.4 Dimensions ......................................................................................... 10

4 Connectors and cabling ............................................................................. 11

4.1 Connectors ......................................................................................... 11
4.2 Connect power cabling ......................................................................... 12
4.3 Connect to network .............................................................................. 13
4.4 Connect audio ..................................................................................... 13
4.5 Connect alarm I/O ............................................................................... 14

5 Hard ceiling installation ............................................................................ 15

5.1 Prepare the installation ......................................................................... 15
5.2 Install the camera ................................................................................ 15

6 Cable gland installation ............................................................................. 20

6.1 Prepare the installation ......................................................................... 20
6.2 Install the cable gland .......................................................................... 20

7 Mounting kit installation ........................................................................... 24

7.1 Prepare the installation ......................................................................... 24
7.2 Attach the camera to the mounting kit .................................................... 24

8 Standard/Compact pendant mounting ...................................................... 27

8.1 Package contents ................................................................................. 27
8.2 Direct wall installation .......................................................................... 27

8.2.1 Prepare the installation ..................................................................... 27
8.2.2 Install the camera ............................................................................ 28

8.3 Mounting accessory installation ............................................................. 29
8.3.1 Prepare the installation ..................................................................... 29
8.3.2 Install the camera ............................................................................ 30

 Index ...................................................................................................... 32

 3 



1 About this manual

What this manual covers
This manual describes how to install the FD820M1(IR)-SFP, Siqura's HD fixed dome network
camera with SFP interface. For configuration and operation instructions, refer to the User
Manual.

Who should read this manual
This manual is intended for technicians involved in the installation of FD820M1(IR)-SFP
cameras.

What you should already know
To be able to install and connect the FD820M1(IR)-SFP properly, you should have adequate
knowledge and skills in the following fields.

● CCTV systems and components

● Electrical wiring and low-voltage electrical connections

● Connections between fiber optical equipment

● Ethernet network technologies and Internet Protocol (IP)

● Windows environments

● Web browsers

● Video, audio, data, and contact closure transmissions

Before you start
We advise you to read and observe all instructions and warnings in this manual before you
continue. Keep this manual with the original bill of sale for future reference and warranty
service. When you unpack your product, check for missing or damaged items. If any item is
missing, or if damage is evident, do not install or operate this product. Contact your supplier
for assistance.

Why specifications may change
At Siqura, we are committed to delivering high-quality products and services. The information
given in this manual was current when published. As we continuously seek to improve our
products and user experience, all features and specifications are subject to change without
notice.

We like to hear from you!
Customer satisfaction is our first priority. We welcome and value your opinion about our
products and services. Should you detect errors or inaccuracies in this manual, we would be
grateful if you would inform us. We invite you to offer your suggestions and comments via
t.writing@tkhsecurity.com. Your feedback helps us to further improve our documentation.

 4 



2 Safety information
This chapter gives the FD820M1(IR)-SFP safety instructions and compliance information.

In This Chapter
2.1 Safety...................................................................................................................5

2.2 Cautions................................................................................................................7

2.3 Compliance............................................................................................................7

2.1 Safety

The safety information contained in this section, and on other pages of this manual, must be
observed whenever this unit is operated, serviced, or repaired. Failure to comply with any
precaution, warning, or instruction noted in the manual is in violation of the standards of
design, manufacture, and intended use of the module. Siqura assumes no liability for the
customer's failure to comply with any of these safety requirements.

Trained personnel
Installation, adjustment, maintenance, and repair of this equipment are to be performed by
trained personnel aware of the hazards involved. For correct and safe use of the equipment
and in order to keep the equipment in a safe condition, it is essential that both operating and
servicing personnel follow standard safety procedures in addition to the safety precautions
and warnings specified in this manual, and that this unit be installed in locations accessible to
trained service personnel only.

Safety requirements
The equipment described in this manual has been designed and tested according to the
UL/IEC/EN 60950-1 safety requirements. For compliance information, see the EU
Declaration of Conformity which is available for download at www.siqura.com/support-files.

Warning: If there is any doubt regarding the safety of the equipment, do not put it into
operation. 

This might be the case when the equipment shows physical damage or is stressed beyond
tolerable limits (for example, during storage and transportation).

Important: Before opening the equipment, disconnect it from all power sources.

The equipment must be powered by a SELV1 power supply. This is equivalent to a Limited
Power source (LPS, see UL/IEC/EN 60950-1 clause 2.5) or a "NEC Class 2" power supply.
When this module is operated in extremely elevated temperature conditions, it is possible for
internal and external metal surfaces to become extremely hot.

1. SELV: conforming to IEC 60950-1, <60 Vdc output, output voltage galvanically isolated
from mains. All power supplies or power supply cabinets available from Siqura comply with
these SELV requirements.

 5 

http://www.siqura.com/support-files


Optical safety
This product complies with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 except for deviations pursuant to
Laser Notice No. 50, dated June 24, 2007. This optical equipment contains Class 1M lasers or
LEDs and has been designed and tested to meet IEC 60825-1:1993+A1+A2 and IEC
60825-2:2004 safety class 1M requirements.

Warning: Optical equipment presents potential hazards to testing and servicing personnel,
owing to high levels of optical radiation.

When using magnifying optical instruments, avoid looking directly into the output of an
operating transmitter or into the end of a fiber connected to an operating transmitter, or there
will be a risk of permanent eye damage. Precautions should be taken to prevent exposure to
optical radiation when the unit is removed from its enclosure or when the fiber is disconnected
from the unit. The optical radiation is invisible to the eye.

Use of controls or adjustments or procedures other than those specified herein may result in
hazardous radiation exposure. 

The installer is responsible for ensuring that the label depicted below (background: yellow;
border and text: black) is present in the restricted locations where this equipment is installed.
 

Power source and temperature ratings
Verify that the power source is appropriate before you plug in and operate the unit. Use the
unit under conditions where the temperature remains within the range given in the Technical
Specifications of this product. You can download the FD820M1(IR)-SFP datasheet at
www.siqura.com.

EMC
This device has been tested and found to meet the CE regulations relating to EMC and
complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against interference to radio communications in
any installation. The equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy;
improper use or special circumstances may cause interference to other equipment or a
performance decrease due to interference radiated by other equipment. In such cases, the
user will have to take appropriate measures to reduce such interactions between this and
other equipment.

Any interruption of the shielding inside or outside the equipment could make the equipment
more prone to fail EMC requirements.

Non-video signal lines must use appropriate shielded Cat 5 cabling (S-FTP), or at least an
equivalent. Ensure that all electrically connected components are carefully earthed and
protected against surges (high voltage transients caused by switching or lightning).

ESD
Electrostatic discharge (ESD) can damage or destroy electronic components. Proper
precautions should be taken against ESD when opening the equipment.

Safety information

 6 

http://www.siqura.com


RoHS statement

Global concerns over the health and environmental risks associated with the
use of certain environmentally-sensitive materials in electronic products have
led the European Union (EU) to enact the Directive on the Restriction of the
use of certain Hazardous Substances (RoHS) (2002/95/EC). Siqura offers
products that comply with the EU’s RoHS Directive. The full version of the
Siqura RoHS statement can be viewed at www.siqura.com.

Product disposal

The unit contains valuable materials which qualify for recycling. In the
interest of protecting the natural environment, properly recycling the unit at
the end of its service life is imperative.

When processing the printed circuit board, dismantling the lithium battery
calls for special attention. This kind of battery, a button cell type, contains so
little lithium, that it will never be classified as reactive hazardous waste. It is
safe for normal disposal, as required for batteries by your local authority.

2.2 Cautions

Handle the camera carefully
Do not abuse the camera. Avoid bumping and shaking. The camera can be damaged by
improper handling or storage.

Do not disassemble the camera
To prevent electric shock, do not remove screws or covers. There are no user serviceable
parts inside. Consult technical support if a camera is suspected of malfunctioning.

Do not use strong or abrasive detergents to clean the camera
Use a dry cloth to clean the camera when it is dirty. If the dirt is hard to remove, use a mild
detergent and wipe gently. To clean the lens, use lens tissue or a cotton tipped applicator and
ethanol. Do not clean the lens with strong detergents.

Never face the camera towards the sun
Do not aim the camera at bright objects. Whether the camera is in use or not, never aim it at
the sun or other extremely bright objects, as this can damage the camera.

2.3 Compliance

The EU Declaration of Conformity for this product is available for download at
www.siqura.com/support-files.

Safety information

 7 

http://www.siqura.com/support-files


3 Product description
This chapter introduces the FD820M1(IR)-SFP and its features.

In This Chapter
3.1 Description............................................................................................................ 8

3.2 Features................................................................................................................8

3.3 Package contents....................................................................................................9

3.4 Dimensions.......................................................................................................... 10

3.1 Description
The FD820M1(IR)-SFP camera is a compact camera with an easy setup design. Quad streams
compression (H.264 Baseline / Main / High Profile + MJPEG) is supported for efficient
bandwidth and storage management. For dark environments, the camera has incorporated
WDR, 3DNR and Day/Night ICR technologies to capture clear images in low-light conditions.

3.2 Features
● 1/2.7” Progressive scan CMOS imager

● 3.0 - 10.5 mm Motorised varifocal lens

● Full HD 1080p resolution

● Quad-stream H.264 and MJPEG video

● Day/Night with IR-cut filter

● Optional IR illuminator (effective distance: 25 m)

● IP66 Ingress protection rating

● 24 Vac / 12 Vdc

● SFP Interface

● ONVIF Profile S conformant

● Micro SD support

● Wide dynamic range

● Motion detection

● Privacy masks

● Tampering alarm

● BNC Analogue output

● Network failure detection

● Vertical view mode (image rotation by 90°)

 8 



3.3 Package contents

Before you proceed, verify that the box contains the items listed here. If any item is missing
or has defects, do not install or operate the product. Contact your supplier for assistance.

FD820M1(IR)-SFP 3-Pin connector

  

Conduit 2-Pin connector

  

Self-tapping screws (3x) Plastic screw anchors (3x)

  

12 Vdc Power adapter Security torx

  

Quick Start Guide

  

Product description

 9 



3.4 Dimensions
The dimensions of the FD820M1(IR)-SFP camera are shown below.

 

Product description

 10 



4 Connectors and cabling
This chapter describes the buttons and connectors on the printed circuit board (PCB) of the
FD820M1(IR)-SFP and gives instructions for connecting power, Ethernet, audio, and alarm I/O
cables.

In This Chapter
4.1 Connectors...........................................................................................................11

4.2 Connect power cabling...........................................................................................12

4.3 Connect to network...............................................................................................13

4.4 Connect audio...................................................................................................... 13

4.5 Connect alarm I/O................................................................................................ 14

4.1 Connectors
The following diagrams and tables describe the reset button and connectors inside the
FD820M1(IR)-SFP.

 

 

No. Connector Pin Definition Remarks
1 BNC - For analogue video output

2 Micro SD card
slot

- For video recording storage

3 Reset button Press the button to restore the system to the factory-set
settings.

 11 



 

No. Connector Pin Definition Remarks
4 SFP Network - For SFP cable connection

5 Network LEDs - Network connection and activity indication

6
Alarm & Audio
I/O

1 Audio In (L)
Line in

2 Audio In (R)

3 GND

4 Audio Out (L)
Line out

5 Audio Out (R)

6 Alarm Out (+)

Alarm connection
7 Alarm Out (-)

8 Alarm In (+)

9 Alarm In (-)

7
Power connector
DC 12 V

12 V Power
Power connection

GND

8
Power connector
AC 24 V

AC1 Power-1

Power connectionGND

AC2 Power-2

 

Note: Insert the SD card into the Micro SD card slot before you power on the camera. If the
camera is already powered on, reboot the camera after the SD card is inserted.

4.2 Connect power cabling
The FD820M1(IR)-SFP camera can be powered by 12 Vdc or 24 Vac (terminal block).

To power on the camera

● Plug the 12 Vdc or 24 Vac cable into the power terminal block.

See Connectors ( on page 11) for the exact location of the power connectors.

To avoid danger of electric shock, connect the power cable to the FD820M1(IR)-SFP before
plugging it into a power socket.

Connectors and cabling

 12 



4.3 Connect to network

To connect the FD820M1(IR)-SFP to your network

1 Connect one end of the optical fiber cable to the SFP connector (see "Connectors" on
page 11) of the camera.

2 Connect the other end of the cable to the network switch.

3 Check the status of the link indicator and activity indicator LEDs (see "Connectors" on
page 11).

If the LEDs are unlit, check the LAN connection.

A green link light indicates a good network connection.

The orange activity light flashes to indicate network activity.

4.4 Connect audio
If microphones and speakers are configured to the network, the FD820M1(IR)-SFP can be
used to provide a two-way audio channel.

To connect audio

● Connect the audio input and output connectors to the terminal block on the back of the
camera.

For the location of this block and the alarm pin definition, see Connectors ( on page 11)
and the figure below.

To configure audio settings

1 Log on to the webpages of the camera.

For instructions on how to do this, see the User Manual.

2 On the Streaming menu, click Audio.

3 Select one of the following options:

- Full-duplex (talk and listen simultaneously)

- Half-duplex (talk or listen, not at the same time)

- Simplex (talk only)

- Simplex (listen only)

- Disable

Connectors and cabling

 13 



4.5 Connect alarm I/O
The camera equips one alarm input and one relay output for alarm application.

To connect an alarm device

● Connect the alarm relay connectors to the terminal block on the back of the camera.

For the location of this block and the alarm pin definition, see Connectors ( on page 11)
and the figure below.

To configure the alarm settings

1 Log on to the webpages of the camera.

For instructions on how to do this, see the User Manual.

2 Go to the Application, Motion Detection, and Tampering webpages and configure
the alarms as desired.

Connectors and cabling

 14 



5 Hard ceiling installation
The FD820M1(IR)-SFP can be installed directly on the ceiling. Note that the ceiling must have
enough strength to support the IP camera.

In This Chapter
5.1 Prepare the installation..........................................................................................15

5.2 Install the camera.................................................................................................15

5.1 Prepare the installation

Items needed
● FD820M1(IR)-SFP camera

● SFP Cable

● Power cable (supplied)

● 2-Pin terminal block for DC 12 V (supplied)

● 3-Pin terminal block for AC 24 V (supplied)

● Self-tapping screws (supplied)

● Rubber washers (supplied)

● Plastic screw anchors (supplied)

Tools needed
● Tools for drilling

● (+,–) Screwdrivers

5.2 Install the camera

Step 1

Release the two screws indicated in the figure
on the right, and then open the dome cover.

 15 



Step 2

Press both sides of the inner cover and
remove it.

Step 3

Loosen the two camera-fastening screws, and
then detach the camera housing.

Step 4

Choose a suitable conduit entry on the
camera housing for cable connection. If you
use the back conduit entry, open the conduit
entry block (see figure on the right) with a
coin, and then use it to close the side conduit
entry.

Step 5

Mark the positions of the two screw holes on
the camera housing at the chosen installation
location. If you use the back conduit entry for
cable connection, also mark its position at the
installation location, and then make an
entrance for the cables to go through.

Side conduit entry

Hard ceiling installation

 16 



Back conduit entry

Step 6

Drill each hole slightly smaller than the supplied screw anchors at the marked locations.
Then insert the anchors into the drilled holes.

Step 7

Place the camera housing at the installation
location and align the screw holes of the
camera housing with the drilled holes. After
that, fasten the camera housing to the ceiling
using the two supplied self-tapping screws. If
necessary, replace the screws with mounting
screws that are more appropriate for the
mounting surface.

 

For instructions on installing the cable gland, see Cable gland installation ( on page 20).

Step 8

Connect the power cable to the 2‑pin (DC 12 V) or 3-pin (AC 24 V) terminal block as
applicable.

● DC 12 V
Connect the wires of the power cable to the 2-pin terminal block.

● AC 24 V
Connect the wires of the power cable to the first pin and the third pin of the 3-pin
terminal block.

Hard ceiling installation

 17 



Step 9

Thread the SFP cable and power cable
through the conduit entry as shown in the
figures on the right. If there are other cables,
such as cables for alarm connections, also
insert them through the conduit entry.

Side conduit entry

Back conduit entry

Step 10

Connect the cables to the camera body.

Step 11

Attach the camera body back to the housing,
and then tighten the two camera-fastening
screws.

Hard ceiling installation

 18 



Step 12

Adjust the Pan / Tilt / Spin holders of the
camera to point the lens at a suitable position
for the desired camera view. You can check
the camera view in Siqura Viewer (for more
information, see the User Manual).

Note

● Pan adjustment angle is nearly 360°.

● Tilt angle is adjustable between -100° ~
100°.

● Spin adjustment angle is between 0° ~
63°.

Alternatively, you can check the camera view
on a BNC monitor by connecting to the BNC
connector of the camera (shown on the right).

Note

If a BNC cable is connected for camera lens
adjustment only, it must be disconnected
afterwards. Otherwise, the inner cover and
the dome cover cannot be placed back.

Step 13

Place the inner cover back onto the camera
body. Then attach the dome cover to the
camera body and fasten the two screws
indicated in the figure on the right.

Hard ceiling installation

 19 



6 Cable gland installation
The cable connection can be protected from water damage by installing the cables with a
cable gland.

In This Chapter
6.1 Prepare the installation..........................................................................................20

6.2 Install the cable gland........................................................................................... 20

6.1 Prepare the installation

Items needed
● FD820M1(IR)-SFP camera

● SFP Cable

● Power cable (supplied)

● 2-Pin terminal block for DC 12 V (supplied)

● 3-Pin terminal block for AC 24 V (supplied)

● Cable gland

Tools needed
● (+,–) Screwdrivers

● Hot glue gun

● Hot glue

6.2 Install the cable gland
Before starting the installation of the cables with the cable gland, refer to steps 1 ~ 7 of
Install the camera ( on page 15). Then follow the instructions below.

Step 1

Remove the SFP cable from the SFP
connector.

 20 



Step 2

Loosen the thread-lock sealing nut from the
gland body. Then thread the SFP cable and
the power cable through the thread-lock
sealing nut.

Step 3

Run the cables through the gland body.

Note

The sealing rubber will be installed at a later
stage.

Step 4

Reattach the SFP connector to the SFP cable.
Connect the power cable to the
2‑pin (DC 12 V) or 3-pin (AC 24 V) terminal
block as applicable.

● DC 12 V
Connect the wires of the power cable to
the 2-pin terminal block.

● AC 24 V
Connect the wires of the power cable to
the first pin and the third pin of the 3-pin
terminal block.

Step 5

Thread the cables through the conduit entry
as shown in the figures on the right.

Side conduit entry

Cable gland installation

 21 



Back conduit entry

Step 6

Connect the cables to the camera body.

Step 7

Place the camera body back onto the camera
housing and tighten the camera-fastening
screws indicated in the figure on the right.

Step 8

Fasten the gland body to the side conduit
entry / back conduit entry.

Cable gland installation

 22 



Step 9

Install the sealing rubber of the cable gland
onto the cables (as shown on the right). Then
push the sealing rubber into the gland body.

Step 10

Fasten the thread-lock sealing nut to the
gland body.

Step 11

Using a hot glue gun, seal the end of the
thread-lock sealing nut with hot glue. Make
sure there is no gap between the sealing
rubber and the cables, otherwise the
waterproof function cannot be guaranteed.

After the steps above are completed, refer to step 12 ~ 13 of Install the camera ( on
page 15) to complete camera installation.

Cable gland installation

 23 



7 Mounting kit installation
The mounting kit is designed to work with various kinds of pendants and tubes.

In This Chapter
7.1 Prepare the installation..........................................................................................24

7.2 Attach the camera to the mounting kit.....................................................................24

7.1 Prepare the installation

Mounting kit package contents
● Mounting kit (x1)

Items needed
● FD820M1(IR)-SFP camera

● SFP Cable

● Power cable (supplied)

● 2-Pin terminal block for DC 12 V (supplied)

● 3-Pin terminal block for AC 24 V (supplied)

Tools needed
● (+,–) Screwdrivers

7.2 Attach the camera to the mounting kit

Step 1

Release the two screws indicated in the figure
on the right, and then open the dome cover.

 24 



Step 2

Press both sides of the inner cover and
remove it.

Step 3

Loosen the two camera-fastening screws, and
then detach the camera housing.

Step 4

Connect the power cable to the 2‑pin (DC 12 V) or 3-pin (AC 24 V) terminal block as
applicable.

● DC 12 V
Connect the wires of the power cable to the 2-pin terminal block.

● AC 24 V
Connect the wires of the power cable to the first pin and the third pin of the 3-pin
terminal block.

Step 5

Thread the SFP cable and power cable
through the mounting kit. If there are other
cables, also thread them through the
mounting kit.

After that, attach the mounting kit to the
pole/wall/ceiling (see "Standard/Compact
pendant mounting" on page 27).

Mounting kit installation

 25 



Step 6

Connect the cables to the camera body.

Step 7

Align the camera body with the tenon on the
mounting kit. Then place the camera body on
the mounting kit. Tighten the camera-
fastening screws on the camera body.

Adjust the lens as necessary, as described in
Step 12 of Hard ceiling installation ( on
page 15), and then place the inner cover back
onto the camera body.

Step 8

Attach the dome cover to the camera body,
and then fasten the screws on the dome
cover.

Mounting kit installation

 26 



8 Standard/Compact pendant
mounting
The FD820M1(IR)-SFP can be mounted on the wall or on the mounting accessory with the
standard/compact pendant mount. The subsections in this chapter introduce direct wall
installation and mounting accessory installation. Refer to the section which describes the
mounting method that you are going to apply.

In This Chapter
8.1 Package contents..................................................................................................27

8.2 Direct wall installation........................................................................................... 27

8.3 Mounting accessory installation...............................................................................29

8.1 Package contents
Standard pendant mount package contents
● M8x16 Hex head stainless steel screw (x1)

● Rubber washer-8 (x1)

● Pendant tube washer (x1)

● Spring washer-8 (x5)

● Plain washer-8 (x4)

● M8x30 Hex head machine screw (x4)

Note: The M8x30 hex head machine screws cannot be used for direct wall installation. They
are only for fixing the pendant mount to the mounting accessory.

Compact pendant mount package contents
● M8x16 Hex head stainless steel screw (x1)

● Rubber washer-8 (x1)

● Pendant tube washer (x1)

● Spring washer-8 (x1)

8.2 Direct wall installation
When you mount the camera with the standard/compact pendant mount directly onto the
wall, follow the instructions in this section.

8.2.1 Prepare the installation

Items needed
● FD820M1(IR)-SFP camera

● SFP Cable

 27 



● Power cable (supplied)

● 2-Pin terminal block for DC 12 V (supplied)

● 3-Pin terminal block for AC 24 V (supplied)

● M6 / M7 / M8 Screws (x4) (not included)

● Screw anchors for the M6 / M7 / M8 screws (x4) (not included)

Tools needed
● Tools for drilling

● Tools for screwing

8.2.2 Install the camera

Step 1

Mark the positions of the four screw holes on the pendant mount at the chosen place. Then
open a cable entry hole at the centre of the installation location.

Step 2

Drill each screw hole slightly smaller than the screw anchors at the marked locations and
insert the anchors.

Step 3

Run the SFP cable and the power cable
through the standard/compact pendant
mount. If there are other cables, also thread
them through the pendant mount.

Step 4

Insert the other end of the cables through the cable entry hole on the wall. Align the screw
holes on the pendant mount with the drilled holes, and then fasten the four M6 /M7/M8
screws.

Step 5

Refer to step 1 ~ 7 of chapter Mounting kit installation ( on page 24) to attach the camera
to the mounting kit.

Standard/Compact pendant mounting

 28 



Step 6

After the camera is mounted to the mounting
Kit, fix the mounting kit with the camera to
the pendant mount, and align the screw hole
of the joint with the one on the pendant.

Step 7

Insert the spring washer-8 followed by the
pendant tube washer and the rubber
washer-8 to the supplied M8x16 hex head
stainless steel screw. Then fasten it to the
spot shown in the second figure on the right.

8.3 Mounting accessory installation
The standard/compact pendant mount can work with different mounting accessories.
Therefore, instructions for installing mounting accessories are not provided here. Before you
start the installation, fix the mounting accessory to the chosen place first.

8.3.1 Prepare the installation

Items needed
● FD820M1(IR)-SFP camera

● SFP Cable

● Power cable (supplied)

● 2-Pin terminal block for DC 12 V (supplied)

Standard/Compact pendant mounting

 29 



● 3-Pin terminal block for AC 24 V (supplied)

● Mounting accessory

Tools needed
● Tools for drilling

● Tools for screwing

8.3.2 Install the camera

Step 1

Run the SFP cable and the power cable
through the standard/compact pendant
mount. If there are other cables, also thread
them through the pendant mount.

Step 2

Insert the other end of the cables through the cable entry hole on the mounting accessory.
Then fasten the pendant mount to the mounting accessory. The screws for fastening the
standard pendant mount and the compact pendant mount are different. See the respective
instructions below for the two mounts.

 

Standard pendant mount

Refer to the figure on the right to place
the washers onto the M8x30 hex head
machine screws. Then align the screw
holes on the pendant mount with those
on the mounting accessory and fasten
the four screws.

Compact pendant mount

Refer to the figure on the right to place
the washers onto the M8x20 hex head
machine screws. Then align the screw
holes on the pendant mount with those
on the mounting accessory and fasten
the four screws.

Standard/Compact pendant mounting

 30 



Step 3

Refer to step 1 ~ 7 of chapter Mounting kit installation ( on page 24) to attach the camera
to the mounting kit.

Step 4

After the camera is mounted to the mounting
kit, fix the mounting kit with the camera to
the pendant mount, and align the screw hole
of the joint with the one on the pendant.

Step 5

Insert the spring washer-8 followed by the
pendant tube washer and the rubber
washer-8 to the supplied M8x16 hex head
stainless steel screw. Then fasten it to the
spot shown in the second figure on the right.

Standard/Compact pendant mounting

 31 



Index
A
About this manual.................................... 4
Attach the camera to the mounting kit.......24

C
Cable gland installation........................... 20
Cautions................................................. 7
Compliance............................................. 7
Connect alarm I/O.................................. 14
Connect audio........................................ 13
Connect power cabling............................ 12
Connect to network.................................13
Connectors............................................ 11
Connectors and cabling........................... 11

D
Description..............................................8
Dimensions............................................10
Direct wall installation............................. 27

F
Features..................................................8

H
Hard ceiling installation........................... 15

I
Install the cable gland............................. 20
Install the camera...................................15
Install the camera...................................28
Install the camera...................................30

M
Mounting accessory installation................ 29
Mounting kit installation.......................... 24

P
Package contents..................................... 9
Package contents....................................27
Prepare the installation............................15
Prepare the installation............................20
Prepare the installation............................24
Prepare the installation............................27
Prepare the installation............................29
Product description...................................8

S
Safety.....................................................5
Safety information....................................5
Standard/Compact pendant mounting....... 27

 32 


	About this manual
	Safety information
	Safety
	Cautions
	Compliance

	Product description
	Description
	Features
	Package contents
	Dimensions

	Connectors and cabling
	Connectors
	Connect power cabling
	Connect to network
	Connect audio
	Connect alarm I/O

	Hard ceiling installation
	Prepare the installation
	Install the camera

	Cable gland installation
	Prepare the installation
	Install the cable gland

	Mounting kit installation
	Prepare the installation
	Attach the camera to the mounting kit

	Standard/Compact pendant mounting
	Package contents
	Direct wall installation
	Prepare the installation
	Install the camera

	Mounting accessory installation
	Prepare the installation
	Install the camera


	Index

